centre and its vicinity and a large amount of current car users have parking costs lower than

assumed in this scenario. The elasticity of car buying and the elasticity of car use with

respect to car parking costs are -0.482 and -0.521, respectively. These elasticities might be

rather high, result that could be related with the experience reported in car type choice

models pointing out that pure SP models could give some implausible forecasts. Also, the

cross elasticity of bus demand with respect to car parking costs is 0.493, indicating that a 10

percent increase in car parking costs will cause a 4.93 percent of bus commuting use market

share.

From scenario 3, the waiting time elasticity of differential bus is -0.152, implying that a 25

percent decrease in differential bus average waiting time causes an increase of 3.80 percent

in differential bus market share.

Table III. Policy Scenario Forecasting and Derived Demand Elasticities

Mode

Market Shares Scenarios

Base

1
(-20% bus
travel time)

2
(+30% car

parking cost)

3
(-25%

differential
bus waiting

time)

4
(-25% bus

waiting
time)

5
(+50%

bus travel
cost)

6
(+50% in

differential
bus travel

cost)

7
(+10%

car travel
time)

Car 47.82%  45.06% 40.35% 47.60% 47.30% 48.89% 46.64% 46.12%

Motorcycle 9.08%  8.48% 10.36% 9.04% 8.98% 9.29% 9.60% 9.40%

Taxi 2.47%  2.41% 2.80% 2.46% 2.45% 2.52% 1.33% 2.51%

Bus 24.70%  29.04% 28.35% 24.58% 25.50% 23.02% 26.22% 25.56%

Differential Bus 11.00%  10.27% 12.57% 11.42% 10.88% 11.25% 10.69% 11.39%

Other (no
choice option) 4.93% 4.74% 5.56% 4.90% 4.88% 5.02% 5.52% 5.03%

Car use buying
new car 24.88%  23.59% 21.29% 24.78% 24.64% 25.38% 25.60% 24.07%

Motorcycle use
buying new
motorcycle 5.40%  5.06% 6.10% 5.37% 5.34% 5.51% 5.56% 5.57%

Derived elasticities

Elasticity of car buying 0.26 - 0.482 0.017 0.038 0.072 0.058 -0.329

Elasticity of car use 0.288 - 0.521 0.019 0.043 0.080 0.062 -0.356
Elasticity of motorcycle
buying 0.311 0.434 0.019 0.041 0.076 0.062 0.323
Elasticity of motorcycle
use 0.333 0.471 0.019 0.044 0.081 0.065 0.351

Elasticity of bus use - 0.879 0.493 0.020 - 0.130 - 0.243 0.065 0.347
Elasticity of differential
bus use 0.331 0.474 - 0,152 0.044 0.081 - 0.507 0.350

Elasticity of taxi use 0.131 0.441 0.016 0.038 0.070 0.053 0.161

Scenario 4 allows us to calculate the mode demand elasticities related to bus waiting time.

The direct waiting time elasticity of bus demand is -0.130, indicating that a 10 percent

Preferences for vehicle ownership and mode choice for commuting trips in Cordoba city
Sartori, Juan José Pompilio; Robledo, Carlos Walter

13
th
 WCTR, July 15-18, 2013 – Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

17

decrease in average bus waiting time will increase the bus market share in 1.30 percent.

Also, the elasticity of car buying with respect to bus waiting time is 0.038 and the elasticity of

car use with respect to bus waiting time is 0.043, showing a very small sensitivity of car